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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  C 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Consent Items 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve Minutes of the January 21-22, 2016 Meeting 
and the Check Register of October 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016. 
 


 
BACKGROUND: The consent agenda is a tool used to streamline Board meetings by 
collecting routine, non-controversial items into a group whereby all are passed with a single 
motion and vote. 
 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve Consent Agenda 
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Alpine ‐  Colusa  ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 
MINUTES 


BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
January 21 - 22, 2016 


Del Norte County 
Ocean View Inn 


270 HWY 101 South  
Crescent City, CA 95531 


 
 
 


PRESIDENT   VICE PRESIDENT   SECRETARY 
            Chester Robertson         Peter Huebner      Carol McElroy 


 
 
 
Thursday, January 21, 2016 8:34 am  


 
A. Roll Call. 
 


Voting Members & Alternates Present:  
Chester Robertson – Modoc (President) 
Peter Huebner – Sierra (Vice-President) 
Van Maddox – Sierra (departed at 4pm) 
Richard Egan – Lassen  
Joey Young – Del Norte 
Joe Paul Gonzalez – San Benito 
Shelly Pourian – Trinity 
Leslie Chapman - Mono 
 
Members Absent: 
Alpine County 
Colusa County 
Plumas County 
Sutter County 
 
Others Present:  
Marco Sandoval - Sutter 
Amy Cox – Del Norte 
David Nelson – Staff 
Lacy Hayth - Staff  
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B. Public Comment: 
 


Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be addressed 
by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no more than 
fifteen minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable regulations including, 
but not limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and for each speaker. No 
action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the posted Final Agenda. 
 
No public comment 
 


C. Consent Agenda: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes of September 2015 meeting. 


 
2. Approval of Register, Checks & Invoices for the first quarter of 2015-16 fiscal year pursuant to 


Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2.  
 


Executive Director, David Nelson walked the board through why we have a consent agenda. 
Discussion was held on pollution and landfill 


 
Motion by Shelly Pourian, and Second by Joe Paul Gonzalez, to approve the September 2015 
Minutes and Register, Checks & Invoices for the first quarter of 2015-16 fiscal year pursuant 
to Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2, unanimously approved.   
 
AYES: Del Norte, Modoc, Lassen, Sierra, Trinity 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: Mono 
ABSENT: Colusa, Plumas, Alpine, Sutter 
 


D. Discussion/Direction: Staff reports on activities since the September 2015 Board Meeting. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Financial Audit, CAJPA Accreditation 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB 68 auditors to develop financial 
statements), George hills quarterly meeting, Finance Committee meeting, dropped the Property 
Committee, working on a website upgrade, opeb liability, loss prevention crew is doing well 
they are gathering ideas together going forward, w/c team is doing great has been through a lot 
and was a successful journey they are now on top of the claims.  
 


E. Discussion/Direction: Review the Budget, Treasurers Report, Statement of Net Assets, Statement of 
Revenues Expenses and changes in net assets as of September 30, 2015. 
 
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the board through the Budgets, Treasurers 
Report, Statement of Net Assets and Statement of Revenues Expenses and changes in net 
assets as of September 30, 2015. Discussion was held on the EAP Program, Humana 
Vitality Cadillac tax, different trainings regarding the undisbursed funds, Georgia Cochran 
HR Specialist was suggested to the board for training, security on money held at the bank.    
 


F. Discussion/Direction: 2016-2017 Program Premiums. 
 


Executive Director, David Nelson walked the board through the 2016-2017 Program Premiums. 
Discussion was held on authority amount to settle claims, increase in premiums, cash balances 
and hearing tests. 
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G. Acceptance/Rejection: Workers’ Compensation Claims Audit 6-1-2013 thru 8-24-2015.  


 
Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Workers’ Compensation Claims Audit 6-
1-2013 thru 8-24-2015. 
 
Motion by Shelly Pourian, and Second by Van Maddox, to accept Workers’ Compensation 
Claims Audit 6-1-2013 thru 8-24-2015, unanimously approved. 
 


H. Acceptance/Rejection: Liability Claims Audit 2014.  
 


Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Liability Claims Audit 2014. 
 
Motion by Shelly Pourian, and Second by Van Maddox, to accept Liability Claims Audit 
2014, unanimously approved. 
 


I. Acceptance/Rejection: Annual Financial Audit for period 7-1-2014 thru 6-30-2015. 
 


Executive Director, David Nelson walked the board through the Annual Financial Audit for 
period 7-1-2014 thru 6-30-2015. 


 
Motion by Richard Egan, and Second by Van Maddox, to accept Annual Financial Audit for 
period 7-1-2014 thru 6-30-2015 with Authority to David to start the RFP process and get 
another auditor, unanimously approved.  
 


J. Acceptance/Rejection: CAJPA Accreditation Audit for years 2012–2015.  
 
Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Annual Financial Audit for period 7-1-
2014 thru 6-30-2015. Trindel has been accredited with excellence. Need to amend Trindel’s 
JPA Agreement before the next audit. 
 
Motion by Richard Egan, and Second by Shelly Pourian, to accept Annual Financial Audit 
for period 7-1-2014 thru 6-30-2015, unanimously approved. 
 


K. Acceptance/Rejection: Actuarial Reports dated October 2015. 
 


Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Actuarial Reports dated October 2015. 
 
Motion by Van Maddox, and Second by Richard Egan, to accept Actuarial Reports dated 
October 2015, unanimously approved. 


 
L. Discussion/Action:  Allocation for Property and Liability Claims Manager. 


  
Executive Director, David Nelson walked the board through a Trindel Staff Meeting and 
talked about the Allocation for Property and Liability Claims Manager. Discussion was 
held on experience, in house vs third party, cost vs savings, workload, support for the new 
adjuster and how to allocate out the cost out by members. 
Bridging, attorney, allocate cost, bring allocation back to the board with the budget.  
   
Motion by Leslie Chapman, and Second by Richard Egan, to approve the Allocation for 
Property and Liability Claims Manager position, San Benito with a no vote. 
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M. Discussion/Action: Allocation for Financial Analyst / Accountant position. 
  


Executive Director, David Nelson talked about the Allocation for Financial Analyst / 
Accountant position. Discussion was held to have a Requirement to have a bachelor’s 
degree and salary range. 
  
Motion by Joe Paul Gonzalez, and Second by Peter Huebner, to approve the Allocation for 
Financial Analyst / Accountant position. Both job descriptions are to be added to the job 
description binder with one allocation to include and amend the required bachelor on the 
Financial Analyst Job Description, unanimously approved. 


 
N. Future Meetings: May 2016 in Sierra County, September 2016 in __________ County. 


 
Sierra County last week in May Wednesday through Friday the 25, 26, 27, 2016.  
September 2016 in San Benito County. 
   
3:57 adjourn into Closed Session and Trinity excused herself from the meeting. 
 


O. Closed Session: Executive Directors Evaluation.  
 
No action to report just an evaluation was conducted  
 
 
Adjourn:   Date: 1/21/2016  Time:  4:40pm 
 
Respectfully Submitted by Executive Director, David Nelson. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  D 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Election of President, Vice-President and Secretary for the 2016-17 fiscal year. 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Elect a President, Vice-President and Secretary. 
 
BACKGROUND: Currently, The President is Chester Robertson, the Vice-President is 
Peter Huebner and Carol McElroy is the Secretary. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Elect a President, Vice-President and Secretary for the 2016-17 
fiscal year. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  E 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Appoint two members to the Executive Committee for 2016-2017 fiscal year. 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Appoint two board members or alternates to sit on the 
Executive Committee.  


 
BACKGROUND: The President and Vice President are automatically members. Current 
members are, Chester Robertson, Peter Huebner, James Arkens and Richard Egan.     
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Appoint 2 Committee members for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  F 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Reports 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: The Board may give direction on any of the items.  
Review of and direction to staff on projects and other miscellaneous reports by staff and/or 
members. 
 


 
BACKGROUND: Executive Director, David Nelson, Director of Loss Prevention Programs, 
Randy Robertson and Director of Workers’ Compensation, Lisa Mitchell will give updates 
since the January 2016 meeting.  
 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: None 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  G 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Trindel’s Conflict of Interest Code.  
 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve Trindel’s Conflict of Interest Code. 
 


 
BACKGROUND: This is an annual review of our Conflict of Interest Code.   
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve Trindel’s Conflict of Interest Code. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  H 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Discussion/Review: Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues 
Expenses and changes in Net Assets, Budget, Treasurers Report, as of March 31, 2016.  
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Third Quarter review.  
 


 
BACKGROUND: These documents are run to show Trindel fiscal position. County specific 
reports will be in the individual binders for member use during the meeting. 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Review  
 
 
 
 









































ACCOUNT SUMMARY


Beg. Values
as of 2/29/16


End Values
as of 3/31/16


Market Value 16,305,241 16,361,691
Accrued Interest 49,055 44,415
Total Market Value 16,354,297 16,406,107


Income Earned 14,043 14,568
Cont/WD -104
Par 16,249,492 16,275,992
Book Value 16,254,733 16,273,837
Cost Value 16,312,073 16,313,673


TOP ISSUERS


Issuer % Portfolio
Government of United States 21.1 %
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 17.3 %
Federal National Mortgage Assoc 16.6 %
Federal Home Loan Bank 16.4 %
Intl Bank Recon and Development 2.3 %
IBM Corp 1.6 %
United Technology Corp 1.5 %
ChevronTexaco Corp 1.5 %


78.4 %


PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS


Average Duration 1.82


Average Coupon 1.22 %


Average Purchase YTM 1.09 %


Average Market YTM 0.86 %


Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aa1


Average Final Maturity 1.89 yrs


Average Life 1.86 yrs


CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)MATURITY DISTRIBUTIONSECTOR ALLOCATION


PERFORMANCE REVIEW


Total Rate of Return Current Latest Year Annualized Since
As of 3/31/2016 Month 3 Months To Date 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 10 Yrs 3/31/2014 3/31/2014
Trindel Insurance Fund 0.32 % 1.06 % 1.06 % 1.17 % N/A N/A N/A 1.18 % 2.37 %


BAML 1-3 Yr US Treasury Index 0.17 % 0.90 % 0.90 % 0.92 % N/A N/A N/A 0.96 % 1.93 %


Portfolio Summary
As of 3/31/2016


Trindel Insurance Fund
Account #10210


Execution Time: 4/3/2016 11:43:33 PMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 1








Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


120 - Alpine


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


(477,168.01) 189,646.23 8,985.29 1,965.08 99,458.01 (177,113.40)


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 0.00 (0.01)


Investments


954,605.57 254,430.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,209,036.07 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 477,437.56 444,076.73 8,985.28 1,965.08 99,458.01 1,031,922.66 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.98 


Claims Liabilities


593,977.00 186,485.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 780,462.00 


Total Liabilities 597,834.99 190,342.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 788,177.98 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


(120,397.43) 253,733.74 8,985.28 1,965.08 99,458.01 243,744.68 


Date: 5/11/16 04:19:51 PM Page: 1







Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


130 - Colusa


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


954,557.82 (337,400.83) 6,605.21 17,472.84 118,434.81 759,669.85 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 


Investments


158,487.68 753,581.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 912,069.01 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 1,113,045.50 416,180.50 6,605.22 17,472.84 118,434.81 1,671,738.87 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.98 


Claims Liabilities


1,030,811.00 333,437.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,364,248.00 


Total Liabilities 1,034,668.99 337,294.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,371,963.98 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


78,376.51 78,885.51 6,605.22 17,472.84 118,434.81 299,774.89 


Date: 5/11/16 04:19:51 PM Page: 2







Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


140 - Del Norte


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


1,031,434.99 1,005,421.30 10,421.54 30,878.28 99,952.09 2,178,108.20 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 


Investments


1,065,520.99 490,050.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,555,571.66 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 2,096,955.98 1,495,471.97 10,421.55 30,878.28 99,952.09 3,733,679.87 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.98 


Claims Liabilities


2,431,886.00 881,387.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,313,273.00 


Total Liabilities 2,435,743.99 885,244.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,320,988.98 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


(338,788.01) 610,226.98 10,421.55 30,878.28 99,952.09 412,690.89 


Date: 5/11/16 04:19:51 PM Page: 3







Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


150 - Lassen


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


1,054,221.24 341,485.45 9,832.46 (3,070.60) 89,927.37 1,492,395.92 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 


Investments


1,473,920.69 781,249.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,255,170.44 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 2,528,141.93 1,122,735.20 9,832.47 (3,070.60) 89,927.37 3,747,566.37 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.98 


Claims Liabilities


2,806,556.00 773,834.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,580,390.00 


Total Liabilities 2,810,413.99 777,691.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,588,105.98 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


(282,272.06) 345,043.21 9,832.47 (3,070.60) 89,927.37 159,460.39 


Date: 5/11/16 04:19:51 PM Page: 4







Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


160 - Modoc


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


1,114,443.07 (199,690.78) (4,658.43) 11,549.00 93,240.13 1,014,882.99 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Investments


161,011.01 252,359.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 413,370.70 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 1,275,454.08 52,668.91 (4,658.43) 11,549.00 93,240.13 1,428,253.69 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.98 


Claims Liabilities


1,145,959.00 247,996.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,393,955.00 


Total Liabilities 1,149,816.99 251,853.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,401,670.98 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


125,637.09 (199,185.08) (4,658.43) 11,549.00 93,240.13 26,582.71 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


170 - Mono


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


623,847.59 (82,331.28) (8,537.61) 26,676.53 91,535.36 651,190.59 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 


Investments


1,169,809.48 455,954.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,625,764.32 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 1,793,657.07 373,623.56 (8,537.60) 26,676.53 91,535.36 2,276,954.92 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.79 


Claims Liabilities


1,314,671.00 343,663.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,658,334.00 


Total Liabilities 1,318,528.99 347,520.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,666,049.79 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


475,128.08 26,102.76 (8,537.60) 26,676.53 91,535.36 610,905.13 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


180 - Plumas


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


2,045,762.79 333,977.43 18,408.18 7,179.52 55,044.96 2,460,372.88 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 


Investments


2,186,815.26 256,807.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,443,623.08 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 4,232,578.05 590,785.25 18,408.19 7,179.52 55,044.96 4,903,995.97 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,858.00 3,858.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,716.00 


Claims Liabilities


3,074,868.00 215,793.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,290,661.00 


Total Liabilities 3,078,726.00 219,651.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,298,377.00 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


1,153,852.05 371,134.25 18,408.19 7,179.52 55,044.96 1,605,618.97 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


190 - San Benito


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


663,388.24 (119,107.72) 7,687.59 18,369.41 89,804.46 660,141.98 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Investments


1,468,625.94 2,017,884.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,486,510.33 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 2,132,014.18 1,898,776.67 7,687.59 18,369.41 89,804.46 4,146,652.31 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.98 


Claims Liabilities


2,132,442.00 600,975.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,733,417.00 


Total Liabilities 2,136,299.99 604,832.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,741,132.98 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


(4,285.81) 1,293,943.68 7,687.59 18,369.41 89,804.46 1,405,519.33 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


200 - Sierra


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


208,868.78 464,241.23 12,563.60 5,836.69 47,870.92 739,381.22 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 0.00 (0.01)


Investments


405,037.65 103,862.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 508,900.11 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 613,906.43 568,103.69 12,563.59 5,836.69 47,870.92 1,248,281.32 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.99 3,857.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.98 


Claims Liabilities


570,731.00 216,921.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 787,652.00 


Total Liabilities 574,588.99 220,778.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 795,367.98 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


39,317.44 347,324.70 12,563.59 5,836.69 47,870.92 452,913.34 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


205 - Sutter


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


1,764,995.36 376,479.78 2,157.00 (13,625.00) 148,241.25 2,278,248.39 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Investments


2,410.22 403,965.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 406,376.17 


Total Assets 1,767,405.58 780,445.73 2,157.00 (13,625.00) 148,241.25 2,684,624.56 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


365.94 365.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 731.88 


Claims Liabilities


455,607.00 384,603.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 840,210.00 


Total Liabilities 455,972.94 384,968.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 840,941.88 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


1,311,432.64 395,476.79 2,157.00 (13,625.00) 148,241.25 1,843,682.68 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


210 - Trinity


As of 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


848,125.85 506,129.01 5,081.48 26,798.11 57,412.60 1,443,547.05 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 


Investments


1,270,220.05 257,643.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,527,863.11 


Fixed Assets


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 2,118,345.90 763,772.07 5,081.49 26,798.11 57,412.60 2,971,410.17 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


3,857.91 3,857.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,715.68 


Claims Liabilities


1,372,493.00 305,906.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,678,399.00 


Total Liabilities 1,376,350.91 309,763.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,686,114.68 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


741,994.99 454,008.30 5,081.49 26,798.11 57,412.60 1,285,295.49 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


As of 3/31/2016


Administration Loss Prevention Compensation
Workers' 


Administration 
Claims 


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Assets


Cash


(221,772.78) (186,684.90) (423,508.24) 9,832,477.72 2,478,849.82 68,546.31 130,029.86 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 


Investments


0.00 0.00 0.00 10,316,464.54 6,027,790.46 0.00 0.00 


Fixed Assets


221,772.78 186,684.90 423,556.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Assets 0.00 0.00 48.30 20,148,942.26 8,506,640.28 68,546.35 130,029.86 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 0.00 48.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 38,945.77 38,945.44 0.00 0.00 


Claims Liabilities


0.00 0.00 0.00 16,930,001.00 4,491,000.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 0.00 48.30 16,968,946.77 4,529,945.44 0.00 0.00 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


0.00 0.00 0.00 3,179,995.49 3,976,694.84 68,546.35 130,029.86 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Net Position By Program


As of 3/31/2016


Subsidy
Loss Prevention 


Undisbursed 


Total


Assets


Cash


1,052,121.96 12,730,059.75 


Prepaid Expenses


0.00 0.04 


Investments


0.00 16,344,255.00 


Fixed Assets


0.00 832,014.22 


Total Assets 1,052,121.96 29,906,329.01 


Liabilities


Accounts Payable


0.00 48.30 


Payroll Liabilities


0.00 77,891.21 


Claims Liabilities


0.00 21,421,001.00 


Total Liabilities 0.00 21,498,940.51 


Net Positon (Due to Members)


1,052,121.96 8,407,388.50 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Administration Loss Prevention Compensation
Workers' 


Administration 
Claims 


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Revenues


Member Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,757,481.50 3,914,480.00 65,662.50 204,417.55 


Interest Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,529.41 2,834.12 0.00 0.00 


Investment Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,661.90 33,841.10 0.00 0.00 


Total Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,845,672.81 3,951,155.22 65,662.50 204,417.55 


Expense


Claims Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,040,469.50 1,699,905.65 0.00 956.18 


Insurance Expense 15,272.37 0.00 0.00 1,366,142.00 3,126,505.00 94,677.26 261,143.00 


State Fees 3.00 0.00 0.00 103,617.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Risk Management 528.21 34,918.50 7,918.01 661,579.16 323,810.49 0.00 0.00 


Professional Fees 41,389.48 100.00 39,620.98 855.00 40,427.46 0.00 0.00 


General & Administrative 200,274.98 263,507.72 398,519.95 177,584.88 79,883.18 0.00 0.00 


Tranfers In/Out (257,468.04) (298,876.22) (446,058.94) 41,004.00 20,196.00 0.00 0.00 


Rental/Lease Expense 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,391,252.01 5,290,727.78 94,677.26 262,099.18 


Net Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (545,579.20) (1,339,572.56) (29,014.76) (57,681.63)


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 793,537.00 0.00 0.00 


Change in Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 (545,579.20) (2,133,109.56) (29,014.76) (57,681.63)


Beginning Due to Members


0.00 0.00 0.00 3,725,574.69 6,109,804.40 97,561.11 187,711.49 


Ending Due to Members 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,179,995.49 3,976,694.84 68,546.35 130,029.86 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 0.00 10,942,041.55 


Interest Income 0.00 10,363.53 


Investment Income 0.00 114,503.00 


Total Revenues 0.00 11,066,908.08 


Expense


Claims Expense 0.00 6,741,331.33 


Insurance Expense (80,094.32) 4,783,645.31 


State Fees 0.00 103,620.47 


Risk Management 65,671.33 1,094,425.70 


Professional Fees 1,269.90 123,662.82 


General & Administrative 21,918.25 1,141,688.96 


Tranfers In/Out (61,200.00) (1,002,403.20)


Rental/Lease Expense 0.00 350.00 


Total Expense (52,434.84) 12,986,321.39 


Net Income (Loss) 52,434.84 (1,919,413.31)


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 793,537.00 


Change in Due to Members 52,434.84 (2,712,950.31)


Beginning Due to Members


999,687.12 11,120,338.81 


Ending Due to Members 1,052,121.96 8,407,388.50 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


120 - Alpine


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 172,073.50 115,964.00 1,431.00 2,106.00 0.00 291,574.50 


Interest Income 201.73 186.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 388.14 


Investment Income 2,111.37 1,933.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,045.12 


Total Revenues 174,386.60 118,084.16 1,431.00 2,106.00 0.00 296,007.76 


Expense


Claims Expense 116,920.85 129,257.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 246,178.12 


Insurance Expense 28,189.00 80,066.00 1,783.00 7,124.00 (5,777.00) 111,385.00 


State Fees 5,329.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,329.42 


Risk Management 65,274.79 33,073.32 0.00 0.00 3,667.08 102,015.19 


Professional Fees 0.00 49.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.50 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 6,040.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,184.76 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) (1,808.60)


Total Expense 231,858.14 248,486.77 1,783.00 7,124.00 (3,918.52) 485,333.39 


Net Income (Loss) (57,471.54) (130,402.61) (352.00) (5,018.00) 3,918.52 (189,325.63)


Change in Due to Members (57,471.54) (130,402.61) (352.00) (5,018.00) 3,918.52 (189,325.63)


Beginning Due to Members


(62,925.89) 384,136.35 9,337.28 6,983.08 95,539.49 433,070.31 


Ending Due to Members (120,397.43) 253,733.74 8,985.28 1,965.08 99,458.01 243,744.68 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


130 - Colusa


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 346,907.00 275,639.50 7,085.00 3,241.50 0.00 632,873.00 


Interest Income 386.28 106.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 492.70 


Investment Income 4,116.89 1,307.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,423.99 


Total Revenues 351,410.17 277,053.02 7,085.00 3,241.50 0.00 638,789.69 


Expense


Claims Expense (2,926.71) 97,947.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 95,020.98 


Insurance Expense 136,532.00 296,171.00 12,881.51 7,604.00 (6,866.00) 446,322.51 


State Fees 6,583.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,583.66 


Risk Management 66,533.82 33,073.32 0.00 0.00 19,940.63 119,547.77 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 5,770.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,914.24 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) (1,808.60)


Total Expense 222,866.85 432,962.17 12,881.51 7,604.00 11,266.03 687,580.56 


Net Income (Loss) 128,543.32 (155,909.15) (5,796.51) (4,362.50) (11,266.03) (48,790.87)


Change in Due to Members 128,543.32 (155,909.15) (5,796.51) (4,362.50) (11,266.03) (48,790.87)


Beginning Due to Members


(50,166.81) 234,794.66 12,401.73 21,835.34 129,700.84 348,565.76 


Ending Due to Members 78,376.51 78,885.51 6,605.22 17,472.84 118,434.81 299,774.89 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


140 - Del Norte


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 842,585.50 793,189.00 3,218.50 16,617.00 0.00 1,655,610.00 


Interest Income 712.19 414.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,126.85 


Investment Income 7,839.86 5,120.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,959.95 


Total Revenues 851,137.55 798,723.75 3,218.50 16,617.00 0.00 1,669,696.80 


Expense


Claims Expense 639,221.78 324,692.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 963,914.49 


Insurance Expense 131,691.00 442,995.00 2,674.00 25,469.00 (7,018.00) 595,811.00 


State Fees 12,961.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,961.18 


Risk Management 63,552.64 28,321.32 0.00 0.00 4,924.74 96,798.70 


Professional Fees 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 1,269.90 1,289.90 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 9,692.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,836.74 


Tranfers In/Out 9,648.00 4,752.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) 12,591.40 


Total Expense 873,218.68 810,473.69 2,674.00 25,469.00 (2,631.96) 1,709,203.41 


Net Income (Loss) (22,081.13) (11,749.94) 544.50 (8,852.00) 2,631.96 (39,506.61)


Change in Due to Members (22,081.13) (11,749.94) 544.50 (8,852.00) 2,631.96 (39,506.61)


Beginning Due to Members


(316,706.88) 621,976.92 9,877.05 39,730.28 97,320.13 452,197.50 


Ending Due to Members (338,788.01) 610,226.98 10,421.55 30,878.28 99,952.09 412,690.89 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


150 - Lassen


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 611,403.00 387,762.00 2,146.00 5,234.00 0.00 1,006,545.00 


Interest Income 1,148.81 468.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,617.65 


Investment Income 12,086.23 5,292.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,378.99 


Total Revenues 624,638.04 393,523.60 2,146.00 5,234.00 0.00 1,025,541.64 


Expense


Claims Expense 931,797.73 206,569.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,138,366.92 


Insurance Expense 143,366.00 313,144.00 2,674.00 9,504.00 (6,878.00) 461,810.00 


State Fees 22,864.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,864.33 


Risk Management 69,140.97 33,073.32 0.00 0.00 8,391.96 110,606.25 


Professional Fees 0.00 22,416.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,416.55 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 8,610.60 0.00 0.00 6,950.00 31,704.68 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) (1,808.60)


Total Expense 1,183,313.11 583,813.66 2,674.00 9,504.00 6,655.36 1,785,960.13 


Net Income (Loss) (558,675.07) (190,290.06) (528.00) (4,270.00) (6,655.36) (760,418.49)


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 260,723.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 260,723.00 


Change in Due to Members (558,675.07) (451,013.06) (528.00) (4,270.00) (6,655.36) (1,021,141.49)


Beginning Due to Members


276,403.01 796,056.27 10,360.47 1,199.40 96,582.73 1,180,601.88 


Ending Due to Members (282,272.06) 345,043.21 9,832.47 (3,070.60) 89,927.37 159,460.39 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


160 - Modoc


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 296,777.00 139,154.00 10,546.00 3,963.00 0.00 450,440.00 


Interest Income 531.16 17.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 548.57 


Investment Income 5,526.51 364.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,890.62 


Total Revenues 302,834.67 139,535.52 10,546.00 3,963.00 0.00 456,879.19 


Expense


Claims Expense 215,157.86 277,524.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 492,682.76 


Insurance Expense 48,797.00 136,057.00 20,012.94 9,458.00 (5,978.00) 208,346.94 


State Fees 2,410.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,410.04 


Risk Management 46,802.57 23,767.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 70,569.89 


Professional Fees 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 7,167.84 0.00 0.00 2,384.25 25,696.17 


Tranfers In/Out 18,894.00 9,306.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) 26,391.40 


Total Expense 348,205.55 453,843.06 20,012.94 9,458.00 (5,402.35) 826,117.20 


Net Income (Loss) (45,370.88) (314,307.54) (9,466.94) (5,495.00) 5,402.35 (369,238.01)


Change in Due to Members (45,370.88) (314,307.54) (9,466.94) (5,495.00) 5,402.35 (369,238.01)


Beginning Due to Members


171,007.97 115,122.46 4,808.51 17,044.00 87,837.78 395,820.72 


Ending Due to Members 125,637.09 (199,185.08) (4,658.43) 11,549.00 93,240.13 26,582.71 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


170 - Mono


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 313,079.00 250,943.00 13,740.00 3,685.00 0.00 581,447.00 


Interest Income 827.97 137.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 964.98 


Investment Income 8,585.72 1,911.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,496.93 


Total Revenues 322,492.69 252,991.22 13,740.00 3,685.00 0.00 592,908.91 


Expense


Claims Expense 771,371.88 287,026.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,058,398.08 


Insurance Expense 98,893.00 257,695.00 23,477.40 7,105.00 (6,642.00) 380,528.40 


State Fees 10,396.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,396.25 


Risk Management 69,306.72 33,073.32 0.00 0.00 9,269.80 111,649.84 


Professional Fees 0.00 7,854.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,854.01 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 6,626.81 0.00 0.00 1,998.00 24,768.89 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) (1,808.60)


Total Expense 966,111.93 592,275.34 23,477.40 7,105.00 2,817.20 1,591,786.87 


Net Income (Loss) (643,619.24) (339,284.12) (9,737.40) (3,420.00) (2,817.20) (998,877.96)


Change in Due to Members (643,619.24) (339,284.12) (9,737.40) (3,420.00) (2,817.20) (998,877.96)


Beginning Due to Members


1,118,747.32 365,386.88 1,199.80 30,096.53 94,352.56 1,609,783.09 


Ending Due to Members 475,128.08 26,102.76 (8,537.60) 26,676.53 91,535.36 610,905.13 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


180 - Plumas


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 665,710.50 93,348.00 2,146.00 5,187.00 0.00 766,391.50 


Interest Income 1,669.31 237.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,907.23 


Investment Income 17,544.11 2,685.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,229.19 


Total Revenues 684,923.92 96,271.00 2,146.00 5,187.00 0.00 788,527.92 


Expense


Claims Expense 457,020.49 (7,070.58) 0.00 0.00 0.00 449,949.91 


Insurance Expense 131,391.00 259,700.00 2,674.00 9,377.00 (6,748.00) 396,394.00 


State Fees 23,301.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,301.26 


Risk Management 66,097.24 33,073.32 0.00 0.00 9,361.58 108,532.14 


Professional Fees 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 7,438.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,582.44 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) (1,808.60)


Total Expense 693,954.07 293,161.10 2,674.00 9,377.00 804.98 999,971.15 


Net Income (Loss) (9,030.15) (196,890.10) (528.00) (4,190.00) (804.98) (211,443.23)


Change in Due to Members (9,030.15) (196,890.10) (528.00) (4,190.00) (804.98) (211,443.23)


Beginning Due to Members


1,162,882.20 568,024.35 18,936.19 11,369.52 55,849.94 1,817,062.20 


Ending Due to Members 1,153,852.05 371,134.25 18,408.19 7,179.52 55,044.96 1,605,618.97 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


190 - San Benito


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 494,631.00 458,171.50 5,745.00 5,549.00 0.00 964,096.50 


Interest Income 822.34 688.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,510.71 


Investment Income 8,543.89 7,638.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,182.35 


Total Revenues 503,997.23 466,498.33 5,745.00 5,549.00 0.00 981,789.56 


Expense


Claims Expense 708,066.69 78,123.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 786,190.12 


Insurance Expense 187,604.00 423,189.00 9,872.89 13,423.00 (7,275.00) 626,813.89 


State Fees 8,487.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,487.73 


Risk Management 55,641.12 26,935.32 0.00 0.00 2,494.62 85,071.06 


Professional Fees 0.00 10,017.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,017.40 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 7,663.78 0.00 0.00 4,490.50 28,298.36 


Tranfers In/Out 12,462.00 6,138.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) 16,791.40 


Total Expense 988,405.62 552,066.93 9,872.89 13,423.00 (2,098.48) 1,561,669.96 


Net Income (Loss) (484,408.39) (85,568.60) (4,127.89) (7,874.00) 2,098.48 (579,880.40)


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 390,814.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 390,814.00 


Change in Due to Members (484,408.39) (476,382.60) (4,127.89) (7,874.00) 2,098.48 (970,694.40)


Beginning Due to Members


480,122.58 1,770,326.28 11,815.48 26,243.41 87,705.98 2,376,213.73 


Ending Due to Members (4,285.81) 1,293,943.68 7,687.59 18,369.41 89,804.46 1,405,519.33 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


200 - Sierra


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 349,852.00 353,008.00 10,160.00 16,759.00 0.00 729,779.00 


Interest Income 213.76 150.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 364.20 


Investment Income 2,462.28 1,929.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,391.34 


Total Revenues 352,528.04 355,087.50 10,160.00 16,759.00 0.00 734,534.54 


Expense


Claims Expense 212,842.02 103,988.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 316,830.23 


Insurance Expense 38,530.00 128,420.00 9,080.96 14,025.00 (5,908.00) 184,147.96 


State Fees 2,538.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,538.28 


Risk Management 66,364.67 33,073.32 0.00 0.00 6,825.56 106,263.55 


Professional Fees 855.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 865.00 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 6,085.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,229.85 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) (1,808.60)


Total Expense 337,274.05 271,577.30 9,080.96 14,025.00 (891.04) 631,066.27 


Net Income (Loss) 15,253.99 83,510.20 1,079.04 2,734.00 891.04 103,468.27 


Change in Due to Members 15,253.99 83,510.20 1,079.04 2,734.00 891.04 103,468.27 


Beginning Due to Members


24,063.45 263,814.50 11,484.55 3,102.69 46,979.88 349,445.07 


Ending Due to Members 39,317.44 347,324.70 12,563.59 5,836.69 47,870.92 452,913.34 


Date: 5/11/16 04:33:15 PM Page: 9







Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


205 - Sutter


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 2,315,198.00 738,573.00 5,722.00 137,735.05 0.00 3,197,228.05 


Interest Income 128.08 123.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 251.91 


Investment Income 2,410.22 2,105.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,515.59 


Total Revenues 2,317,736.30 740,802.20 5,722.00 137,735.05 0.00 3,201,995.55 


Expense


Claims Expense 605,986.26 144,767.13 0.00 956.18 0.00 751,709.57 


Insurance Expense 339,824.00 481,161.00 3,565.00 150,292.00 (14,669.32) 960,172.68 


Risk Management 24,463.17 13,273.32 0.00 0.00 795.36 38,531.85 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 7,573.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,717.70 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 


Total Expense 986,417.51 646,775.07 3,565.00 151,248.18 (13,873.96) 1,774,131.80 


Net Income (Loss) 1,331,318.79 94,027.13 2,157.00 (13,513.13) 13,873.96 1,427,863.75 


Change in Due to Members 1,331,318.79 94,027.13 2,157.00 (13,513.13) 13,873.96 1,427,863.75 


Beginning Due to Members


(19,886.15) 301,449.66 0.00 (111.87) 134,367.29 415,818.93 


Ending Due to Members 1,311,432.64 395,476.79 2,157.00 (13,625.00) 148,241.25 1,843,682.68 
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Trindel Insurance Fund


Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program


210 - Trinity


From 7/1/2015 Through 3/31/2016


Compensation
Workers 


Liability
Property & 


Pollution Malpractice
Medical 


Subsidy
Prevention 


Loss 
Undisbursed 


Total


Revenues


Member Contributions 349,265.00 308,728.00 3,723.00 4,341.00 0.00 666,057.00 


Interest Income 887.78 302.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,190.59 


Investment Income 9,434.82 3,554.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,988.93 


Total Revenues 359,587.60 312,584.92 3,723.00 4,341.00 0.00 680,236.52 


Expense


Claims Expense 385,010.65 57,079.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 442,090.15 


Insurance Expense 81,325.00 307,907.00 5,981.56 7,762.00 (6,335.00) 396,640.56 


State Fees 8,745.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,745.32 


Risk Management 68,401.45 33,073.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 101,474.74 


Professional Fees 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 


General & Administrative 16,144.08 7,212.90 0.00 0.00 6,095.50 29,452.48 


Tranfers In/Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (1,808.60) (1,808.60)


Total Expense 559,626.50 405,292.69 5,981.56 7,762.00 (2,048.10) 976,614.65 


Net Income (Loss) (200,038.90) (92,707.77) (2,258.56) (3,421.00) 2,048.10 (296,378.13)


Return of Funds to Members


0.00 142,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 142,000.00 


Change in Due to Members (200,038.90) (234,707.77) (2,258.56) (3,421.00) 2,048.10 (438,378.13)


Beginning Due to Members


942,033.89 688,716.07 7,340.05 30,219.11 55,364.50 1,723,673.62 


Ending Due to Members 741,994.99 454,008.30 5,081.49 26,798.11 57,412.60 1,285,295.49 
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P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623‐2322 


Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  I 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Our investment policy was completely updated and approved last year with the 
help of Chandler Asset Management (CAM). 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Adopt: Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code 
Section 53646(a).  
 
 
BACKGROUND: We do not have any revisions for the policy this year. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Investment Policy as presented.  
 
 
 
 

























































































 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623‐2322 


Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  J 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Authorizing the Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for the 
2016 - 2017 fiscal year.   
 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Authorize the Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or 
exchange securities for the 2016 - 2017 fiscal year.  
 


 
BACKGROUND: Per Government Code Section 53607 the board must delegate this 
authority each year.  
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Authorize the Treasure to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange 
securities for the 2016 - 2017 fiscal year per Government Code Section 53607. 
 
 
 
 








 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623-2322 


Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  K 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Claims Administration Liability Fund  
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion/Action: Approve the formation of fund 25 to 
account and budget for all liability claims handling costs.   
 
BACKGROUND: Formation of “fund 25” Claims Administration Liability\Property is in 
anticipation of bringing claims handling in house.  At the last meeting the Board approved 
moving forward with bringing claims in house. This fund will not be active until the Board 
approves a budget for in house claims handling.  


 
   
FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Claims Administration Liability/Property Fund 25 
 
 
 
 



http://www.trindel.org/






 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623‐2322 


Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  L 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Adoption of Resolution No. 16-01 adopting Budgets & Salary Schedule for all 
programs and activities for the 2016-17 fiscal year. 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Adopt Resolution No. 16-01 


 
 


BACKGROUND: This year we are seeing some significant changes in the budget figures 
because of the addition the new liability fund, accounting staff, and loss prevention staff all 
subject to your approval.   
 
 Please see attached budget worksheets and salary schedule. California Code of Regulation 
(CCR) section 570.5 requires public agencies to provide and post a salary schedule.  
 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: Please see attached worksheet 


 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution No. 16-01 
 
 
 
 








Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


10 - 
Administrati
on


Account 
Code Account Title Actual 1314 Actual 1415 YTD 1516 Current Period Budget - Revised 2016/2017 Budget Description /Explanation 


5600 Insurance Expense 0 10,784 10,554 13,000 15,500 GL, CRIME, PROPERTY
5610 Excess Insurance 11,234 0 4,718 0 0
5630 Insurance Dividends (648) 0 0 0 0
5700 State Fees 0 0 3 0 0
5900 Training 797 0 303 1,400 3,000 Parma Cajpa GFOA mip for new ee
6300 Professional Fees 4,026 1,708 2,548 2,000 3,000
6315 Audit Expenses 14,500 14,500 22,000 22,000 22,000
6320 CAJPA Accreditation 0 0 5,850 7,500 0
6330 Investment Advisors 3,624 12,419 10,847 11,000 15,000
6335 Legal Expenses 0 560 0 1,000 0
7010 Salaries 154,490 164,526 97,572 167,000 229,456 Exec, Admin, Account
7020 Employee Benefits 49,469 54,735 33,519 51,000 72,594 same 31% of salary
7030 Pension Expense 0 (9,659) 0 0 0
7200 Bank Service Charges 313 231 89 300 300
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 1,480 2,253 4,838 2,000 4,000 MIP, CAJPA, PARMA Trindel membership
7400 Conferences 0 6,120 10,209 10,000 15,000 CALPELRA
7410 CSOOC Conference 0 0 0 0 0
7415 CAJPA 13,394 14,365 5,467 15,000 10,000
7420 PARMA 10,594 6,247 3,189 15,000 10,000
7500 Printing & Reproduction 0 317 0 0 0
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 803 1,562 1,944 4,800 3,000
7700 Travel Expenses 4,732 2,933 2,622 4,000 4,000
7800 Board Meeting Expenses 35,876 16,875 9,829 24,000 20,000
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 3,143 2,956 1,031 3,000 4,000 new desk
8000 Communications/IT 4,983 11,666 5,667 8,000 10,054 advance concepts 2100, phone, inernet, extema, new pc, new phone
8100 Depreciation Expense 0 986 3,917 23,644 4,000 Building
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 1,543 4,366 6,657 9,500 6,000 misc + 3,000 health fair give aways
9100 Transfers In/Out 0 (4,928) 0 0 0
9150 Transfer out Admin (316,397) (309,339) (81,898) (360,897) (450,904)
9300 Rental/Lease Expense 2,043 1,400 0 4,291 0
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


20 - Loss 
Prevention


Account 
Code Account Title Actual 1314 Actual 1415 YTD 1516 Current Period Budget - Revised 2016/2017 Budget Description /Explanation 


5805 Loss Control 9,330 4,229 4,579 7,000 17,000 10,000 Program development 
5900 Training 4,835 3,468 2,572 5,000 8,000 CALPELRA (1), CAJPA (3), PARAM (2), NSC Conference (3) Training and Development Tech (1)
5905 Law Enforcement Meeting 6,479 0 3,362 7,000 5,000
5910 Loss Prevention Specialist 9,160 25,524 19,155 21,000 36,000 Ave cost per mtg $12,000
5915 Road Commissioners Meeting 5,339 0 3,462 7,000 25,000 20,000 DSR meetin
6300 Professional Fees 314 5,728 100 1,500 5,000 Meeting Speaker/Presentations
7010 Salaries 141,556 151,554 150,722 254,063 249,821 5% salary range increase, include salary for new position Safety Consultant, same range as Loss Prevention Analyst
7020 Employee Benefits 49,337 54,236 49,038 83,840 77,444
7030 Pension Expense 0 (14,488) 0 0 
7200 Bank Service Charges 60 248 195 100 250
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 1,218 3,556 880 3,000 2,500 National Safety Council, SHRM (2), CALPELRA (1), Talent Development(2)
7500 Printing & Reproduction 0 0 0 5,000 3,500
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 792 1,288 1,822 3,500 3,000
7700 Travel Expenses 28,811 24,504 18,960 45,000 35,000
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 3,097 4,908 1,454 8,000 5,000
8000 Communications/IT 6,875 14,433 9,570 13,000 20,000 2 tablet pcs, new laptop/monitor, 2 projectors 5,500 
8100 Depreciation Expense 0 1,478 15,400 0 15,400
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 0 100 0 0 2,500 Award/Certificates
9100 Transfers In/Out 0 1,478 0 1,000 0  
9150 Transfer out Admin (272,424) (275,769) (120,773) (475,638) (510,415)
9300 Rental/Lease Expense 5,221 4,900 350 10,635 0  
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


25 - Claims 
Administrati
on Liability 
Property  


Account 
Code Account Title Prior Year Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Budget - Revised


4900 Other Income
5700 State Fees
5900 Training 3,000
6300 Professional Fees 32,950 JDI, legal, notery fes Praxis George Hills
6310 Appraisal  audit 17,900.00
7000 General & Administrative
7010 Salaries 67,000 monthly 4,375.00
7020 Employee Benefits 21,197 6
7030 Pension Expense 26,250.00 147,500
7200 Bank Service Charges 200
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 1,000
7500 Printing & Reproduction
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 1,000
7700 Travel Expenses 2,000
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 3,000 desk, misc
8000 Communications/IT 24,800 computer, phone, data conv 19,800
8100 Depreciation Expense 2,000 Building
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 200
9100 Transfers In/Out
9150 Transfer out Admin (158,347)
9300 Rental/Lease Expense
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


30 - Claims 
Administrati
on Workers' 
Compensati
on


Account 
Code Account Title Prior Year Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Budget - Revised


4900 Other Income 15 0 0 0
5700 State Fees 0 0 0 0 
5900 Training 6,975 6,031 6,467 13,880 10,000 one new adjuster and two new clerical staff
6300 Professional Fees 49,382 42,706 39,621 50,000 40,000  
6310 Appraisal 0 0 0 0 
7000 General & Administrative 0 0 0 0 
7010 Salaries 234,619 324,997 223,027 394,349 409,550  
7020 Employee Benefits 85,701 111,889 86,600 126,192 136,064 33% of Payroll
7030 Pension Expense 0 (28,976) 0 0 
7200 Bank Service Charges 313 658 430 400 400
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 3,344 2,480 3,470 2,500 2,500
7500 Printing & Reproduction 9,341 5,496 8,219 5,800 


10,000 New "Facts" pamphlets x12
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 1,910 3,951 4,208 7,871 8,000
7700 Travel Expenses 4,346 4,738 2,153 6,000 4,000
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 15,979 30,013 11,121 20,000 13,000
8000 Communications/IT 11,841 17,795 14,476 9,400 20,000 Increased IT contract
8100 Depreciation Expense 0 3,450 21,107 0 21,107 recording reclassed fixed assets including building
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 290 764 0 1,000 800
9100 Transfers In/Out 0 3,450 0 0 
9150 Transfer out Admin (428,362) (566,272) (150,779) (652,407) (675,421)
9300 Rental/Lease Expense 4,336 3,500 0 15,015 0
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


40 - Workers Compensation


Code Account Title Prior Year Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Budget - Revised


4100 Member Contributions 7,115,332 9,555,622 6,757,482 10,288,190 11,429,287 preimiums 1617
4200 Interest Income 58,019 23,799 6,738 15,000 9,000
4300 Investment Income 11,529 58,871 59,959 80,000 108,000
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV (1,144) 16,546 0 1,000 1,000
5500 Claims Expense 4,331 2,472 749 5,000 0
5510 Claims Paid 4,201,628 5,001,704 2,889,759 4,500,000 


5,000,000
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 1,226,000 2,505,001 0 0 


1,000,000
5540 Claims Refund (30,394) (35,853) (55,443) (40,000) (40,000)
5550 Claims Subrogation (10,697) 0 (2,511) (5,000) (5,000)
5560 Claims Excess Recovery (760,274) (1,040,332) (487,751) (700,000) (500,000)
5570 Claims Administration 0 0 0 0 
5575 Workers' Comp Claims 426,220 616,658 150,779 652,407 675,421 wc admin budget
5600 Insurance Expense 0 1,263,841 0 0 
5610 Excess Insurance 823,420 1,658,298 1,366,142 1,697,107 


1,583,095
5700 State Fees 111,665 129,800 103,617 140,000 130,000
5800 Risk Management 181,796 201,639 80,918 318,677 341,978 rsik mgnt budget 67%
5805 Loss Control 30,008 16,058 10,120 27,500 27,500
5806 Hearing Tests 16,980 14,090 13,188 19,000 22,000
5810 Loss Control Subsidy 50,000 50,000 55,000 55,000 


55,000
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 262,396 359,790 360,996 442,200 442,200  
5820 Employee Assistance Program 22,175 18,100 14,210 24,000 15,000  
6300 Professional Fees 0 0 855 0  
7000 General & Administrative 211,258 218,353 54,872 230,675 302,106 Admin budget 67%
7200 Bank Service Charges 73 0 0 0 
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 0 50 0 100 
8100 Depreciation Expense 5,840 5,840 0 0 
9100 Transfers In/Out 33,095 42,210 41,004 43,000 43,000 LPE $ Not collected
9200 Return of Funds 439,700 390,000 0 1,500,000 500,000 from Return of funds
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


50 - 
Property & 
Liability


Account 
Code Account Title Prior Year Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Budget - Revised


4100 Member Contributions 5,658,752 5,622,191 3,914,480 5,031,332 


6,767,756 preimiums 1617
4200 Interest Income 30,176 10,612 2,503 6,000 3,600
4300 Investment Income 6,547 28,886 25,472 30,000 48,000
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV (649) 9,166 0 0 
5500 Claims Expense 478 1,000 0 1,000 
5510 Claims Paid 7,559,371 2,481,995 2,419,633 3,800,000 4,000,000
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims Liability (775,000) 472,999 0 0 


5540 Claims Refund (2,161) (1,800) (604) (1,000)


(2,000)
5550 Claims Subrogation (387) (4,698) (690) (1,000) (2,000)
5560 Claims Excess Recovery (6,030,512) (1,383,634) (1,066,454) (3,000,000) (1,000,000)
5570 Claims Administration 210,408 207,737 130,563 189,600 194,347 York/GHC inhouse
5575 Workers' Comp Claims 2,142 1,342 0 0 
5600 Insurance Expense 0 (75,804) 0 0 
5610 Excess Insurance 2,425,572 3,024,425 3,126,505 2,312,487 3,203,738
5630 Insurance Dividends (212,856) 0 0 0 
5800 Risk Management 90,628 99,996 39,855 156,961 168,437 rsik mgnt budget 33%
5810 Loss Control Subsidy 50,000 50,000 55,000 55,000 55,000
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 262,395 177,210 177,804 108,900 217,800
6300 Professional Fees 30,918 71,562 40,427 60,000 


70,000
7000 General & Administrative 105,139 108,228 27,026 120,876 148,798 Admin budget 33%
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 10 0 
9100 Transfers In/Out 33,095 20,790 20,196 23,000 25,000 LPE $ Not collected
9200 Return of Funds 757,217 1,526,292 793,537 1,500,000 1,500,000
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Summary Budget Comparison


From 7/1/2014 Through 6/30/2015


60 - Pollution


Code Account Title Prior Year Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Budget - Revised


4100 Member Contributions 99,889 114,446 65,663 113,294 113,300
5610 Excess Insurance 105,188 111,392 13,515 113,294 113,300


70 - Medical 
Malpractice


Account 
Code Account Title Prior Year Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Budget - Revised


4100 Member Contributions 99,681 248,853 204,418 250,539 256,527
5500 Claims Expense 1,708 1,762 0 0 
5510 Claims Paid 0 0 1,555 0 
5540 Claims Refund 0 0 (599) 0 
5600 Insurance Expense 102,265 114 0 0 
5610 Excess Insurance 0 244,585 261,143 245,539 256,527


80 - 
Undisbursed 
Loss 
Prevention 
Subsidy


Account 
Code Account Title Prior Year Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Actual Current Period Budget - Revised


4100 Member Contributions 50,000 50,000 0 55,000 55,000
5640 Subsidy (96,514) (181,016) (80,094) 40,000 (70,000) RM dividend EIA
5805 Loss Control 6,773 0 19,500 0 
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 6,432 21,275 0 0 special proj using EIA subsidy
5900 Training 76,283 99,787 45,186 200,000 200,000
6300 Professional Fees 0 0 1,270 0 
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 23,652 20,618 21,918 25,000 25,000 Lexipol / Leibert cassidy
9100 Transfers In/Out (66,189) (63,000) (61,200) 0 (60,000) distribute LPE $ not collected


Report 
Difference 


1,216,856 (2,697,513) (137,227) 972,494 
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TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


RESOLUTION NO. 16-01 


 


 


IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE 2016-17 BUDGET  


 


 


WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed and deliberated on the 2016-2017 Budget, and 


 


WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the attached Budget for the 2016-2017 fiscal year sets 


forth a prudent plan for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. 


 


 


 


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND HEREBY ADOPTS THE 2016-17 BUDGET AS FOLLOWS: 


 


Section 1. 2016-2017 Budget 


The Workers’ Compensation Budget, Liability/Property, Medical Malpractice, 


Pollution, Undisbursed Loss Prevention Subsidy Fund, Administration, Loss 


Prevention and Claims Admin Budgets as reflected in the attached. As well as the 


organizational chart and salary schedule. 


 


 


 


Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Trindel Insurance Fund on the ____ day of May, 2016, by 


the following vote: 


 


AYES:    


NOES:    


ABSTAIN:   


ABSENT:   


 


      TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


ATTEST: 


      __________________________ 


      Peter Huebner, 


      Vice-President 


______________________________ 


Carol McElroy, Secretary 


 








   
10 Admin Low High
  1 Executive Director
  1 Administrative Assistant 26,160 41,600


1 Finacial Analyst 53,000 75,000
0 Accountant 35,000 52,000


20 Loss Prevention
  1 Dir of Loss Prevention 70,850 90,213
  1 Senior Human Resources Consultant 52,974 70,850
  1 Loss Prevention Analyst 52,974 70,850
  1 Loss Prevention Coordinator & IT 26,160 41,600


25 L/P Claims Handling
1 L/p Claims Manager 65,000 85,000


30 WC Claims Handling
  1 Dir of Workers' Comp Program 86,400 95,000


0 Senior Claims Examiner 78,309 86,360
  3 Claims Examiner 59,950 77,390
  1 Claims  Technician 35,000 54,500
  2 Claims Assistant 26,160 41,600


Revised  05/12/2016


California Code of Regulation CCR570.5


Annual Salary 
Range


138,768








 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623‐2322 


Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  M 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT:  2016-17 Premiums 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  Discussion/Adoption Resolution 16-02 premiums for the 
2016-2017 fiscal year.   
 
 


 
BACKGROUND:  The attached premiums have been prepared using current year excess 
premiums, budget projections and actuarial estimations.  This is done early to help the 
Counties in the budget process.   
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: $18,566,749 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve and adopt Resolution 16-02 setting 2016-17 Premiums as 
presented. 
 
 
 
 








 


ALPINE COLUSA DEL NORTE LASSEN MODOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BENITO SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY TOTAL


WORKERS COMP $386,006 $683,234 $1,331,423 $1,428,684 $631,639 $744,763 $1,509,133 $1,189,780 $409,487 $2,353,889 $761,248 $11,429,287
LIABILITY $189,076 $467,573 $896,632 $681,160 $263,047 $414,582 $351,585 $722,586 $279,668 $687,029 $374,347 $5,327,285
PROPERTY $66,751 $100,432 $208,233 $203,654 $84,689 $123,870 $99,224 $160,686 $81,064 $102,518 $112,345 $1,343,465
AIRPORT/CRAFT $1,722 $2,451 $4,738 $4,850 $8,393 $2,987 $4,143 $0 $1,417 $0 $6,518 $37,219
CRIME/BOND $2,938 $4,974 $4,294 $3,863 $3,018 $3,169 $4,601 $3,885 $3,028 $8,269 $1,751 $43,790
WATERCRAFT $72 $639 $972 $1,061 $96 $619 $1,615 $0 $207 $591 $920 $6,792
CYBER $779 $779 $779 $779 $779 $779 $779 $779 $779 $1,415 $779 $9,205
CIMI $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  $0
MED MAL $5,137 $6,658 $23,075 $10,621 $8,145 $6,967 $8,820 $10,316 $16,953 $151,959 $7,877 $256,527
POLLUTION $2,862 $14,499 $4,291 $4,291 $21,092 $26,883 $4,291 $11,490 $10,160 $5,722 $7,599 $113,179


TOTAL $655,342 $1,281,239 $2,474,438 $2,338,962 $1,020,898 $1,324,620 $1,984,190 $2,099,521 $802,763 $3,311,392 $1,273,385 $18,566,749
 


Totals from 15-16 FY 583,147 1,265,746 2,207,480 2,013,089 900,880 1,162,892 1,832,781 1,928,193 729,779 3,204,510 1,181,313 $17,009,810
$ Change from prior year $72,195 $15,493 $266,958 $325,873 $120,018 $161,728 $151,409 $171,328 $72,984 $106,882 $92,072 $1,556,939
% Change from prior year 12.38% 1.22% 12.09% 16.19% 13.32% 13.91% 8.26% 8.89% 10.00% 3.34% 7.79% 9.15%


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND
SUMMARY OF PREMIUM CALCULATIONS


2016-17 PREMIUM


ADOPTED RESOL. # 16-02


S:\Administration\David\PERMIUMS\2016-2017 PREMIUM WORKSHEETS
1


5/12/2016








 


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


RESOLUTION NO. 16-02 


 


IN THE MATTER OF SETTING PREMIUMS FOR THE 2016-2017 FISCAL YEAR FOR 


ALL PROGRAMS 


 


 


WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has directed that premiums be established for the 2016-17 fiscal 


year, and 


 


WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the calculation of the Workers Comp, Liability/Property/ 


Miscellaneous, Medical Malpractice and Pollution Programs, and 


 


WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the calculated premiums are necessary and equitable to 


all members. 


 


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND HEREBY SETS THE PREMIUMS FOR THE 2016-17 FISCAL 


YEAR AS FOLLOWS: 


 


The Workers Comp, Liability/Property/Miscellaneous, Medical Malpractice and Pollution Program 


premiums are as reflected in the attached document shown as Summary of Premium Calculations for 


the 2016-17 fiscal year. 


 


Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Trindel Insurance Fund on the ____ day of May, 2016, by 


the following vote: 


 


AYES:   


NOES:   


ABSTAIN:   


ABSENT: 


 


      TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


 


 


ATTEST: 


      __________________________ 


      Peter Huebner, 


      Vice-President 


______________________________ 


Carol McElroy, 


Secretary 








 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623‐2322 


Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  N 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Discussion/Adoption of Resolution No. 16-03 approving the return of funds and 
giving the option to take a credit as partial payment of the 2016-17 premium invoice or taken 
as a return of cash. 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approving the return of funds resolution 16-03. 
 


 
BACKGROUND: Pursuant to Resolution 16-03 attached are the funds available to be 
returned for fiscal year 2016-17.  
 
 
  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
$ 2,633,326 in Workers' Compensation Program 
$ 3,576,287 in Liability / Property Program  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the return of funds Resolution 16-03. 
 
 
 
 








 


 


 


 


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


RESOLUTION NO. 16-03 


 


 


IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE RETURN OF MEMBER FUNDS FOR FISCAL 


YEAR 2016-17. 


 


 


WHEREAS, the Board has adopted Resolution 16-03 setting forth the criteria for declaring a return 


of funds, and 


 


WHEREAS, the members have funds in excess of the required funding levels. 


 


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND HEREBY DECLARES A RETURN OF FUNDS FOR THE    


2016-17 FISCAL YEAR: 


 


 The following are the amounts that are authorized to be returned to members through the use 


of credits that can be used to pay for all or part of the 2016-17 premiums or to take as a return of 


cash.  The amounts are from the Liability/Property Program and the Workers’ Compensation 


Program. 


 


 


Workers’ Compensation Program: 


 


Alpine County   $-0-   Mono County  $126,459 


Colusa County   $320,255  Plumas County $703,520 


Del Norte County  $-0-         San Benito County $-0- 


Lassen County   $-0-   Sierra County  $-0- 


Modoc County  $26,505  Trinity County  $470,749 


Sutter County   $985,839 


 


Liability/Property Program: 


 


Alpine County   $153,836  Mono County  $-0- 


Colusa County   $417,520  Plumas County $322,985 


Del Norte County  $344,060          San Benito County $1,314,108 


Lassen County   $141,506     Sierra County  $170,604 


Modoc County  $-0-   Trinity County  $363,788 


Sutter County   $147,879 


 







Those members shown above will receive the option of taking all or a portion of the credit against 


any premium due for the 16-17 year and/or of leaving part or all of the credit in the Liability/Property 


Program and /or Workers’ Compensation Program and/or of transferring part or all of the credit to 


any other program within Trindel and/or taking the return of cash. 


 


 


Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Trindel Insurance Fund on the ____ day of May, 2016, by 


the following vote: 


 


AYES:    


NOES:    


ABSTAIN:   


ABSENT: 


 


      TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


 


 


ATTEST: 


      __________________________ 


      Peter Huebner, Vice-President 


 


______________________________ 


Carol McElroy, Secretary 








ALPINE COLUSA DEL NTE LASSEN MODOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BEN SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY
LIABILITY/PROPERTY PROGRAM 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 205 210


DUE TO/(FROM) MEMBERS AT 3-31-16: 253,733 78,885 610,226 345,043 (199,185) 26,102 371,134 1,293,943 347,324 395,476 454,008 3,976,689
Est. Claims Liab Change From Prior Year   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adj. DUE TO/(FROM) 253,733 78,885 610,226 345,043 (199,185) 26,102 371,134 1,293,943 347,324 395,476 454,008 3,976,689


Income for remainder of year
        Interest 778 421 2,150 1,910 131 663 1,016 2,687 976 927 1,306 12,965
        Claim Recoveries 0
        Dividend 0
        Premium 115,963 551,279 264,397 387,762 139,154 250,943 93,347 458,171 233,327 2,494,343
Expense for remainder of year
        Loss Prevention Sub
        Other exp 0
        Return of funds 0
          Claims costs 91,594 31,221 143,242 49,501 141,142 144,918 5,497 156,721 41,495 47,227 153,841 1,006,398
          Loss Prevention 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 2,758 30,334
          Trindel Admin 2,013 1,923 3,231 2,870 2,389 2,209 2,479 2,554 2,028 2,524 2,404 26,625
          Claims Admin 1,549 4,287 8,410 2,752 4,113 4,427 2,124 7,088 1,430 4,262 3,076 43,517


Estimated Due To/(From) at 6-30-2016 272,560 590,396 719,133 676,835 (210,301) 123,397 452,639 1,585,681 300,589 339,632 526,562 5,377,122


Member Loss History Ratio
10 year  loss history 4.15% 7.42% 19.63% 17.23% 5.52% 7.65% 4.81% 13.38% 4.83% 8.56% 6.81% 99.99%


Reserves to reflect 50%  186,377 333,232 881,583 773,799 247,903 343,562 216,017 600,896 216,915 384,430 305,837 4,491,000
Reserves to reflect 90%  255,101 456,107 1,206,656 1,059,128 339,314 470,246 295,671 822,469 296,900 526,183 418,611 6,147,000
Adjustment to account for 90% confidence 68,724 122,875 325,073 285,329 91,411 126,684 79,654 221,573 79,985 141,754 112,774 1,655,834
 
In excess of 90% confidence level 203,836 467,520 394,060 391,506 (301,713) (3,287) 372,985 1,364,108 220,604 197,879 413,788 3,721,288


A In excess of 90% confidence level   203,836 467,520 394,060 391,506 (301,713) (3,287) 372,985 1,364,108 220,604 197,879 413,788 3,721,288


B Self Insured Retention Level 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 1,100,000


C A less B 103,836 367,520 294,060 291,506 (401,713) (103,287) 272,985 1,264,108 120,604 97,879 313,788 2,621,288


D Return of Funds in Target Range 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 450,000
     (1/2 of one SIR)


E Return of Funds Above Target Range 103,836 367,520 294,060 291,506 0 0 272,985 1,264,108 120,604 97,879 313,788 3,126,287


F Total Proposed Return of Funds 153,836 417,520 344,060 341,506 0 0 322,985 1,314,108 170,604 147,879 363,788 3,576,287


RETURN OF FUNDS CALCULATION


S:\Administration\David\Return of Funds\2016 2017\2016 17 Return of funds








ALPINE COLUSA DEL NTE LASSEN MODOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BEN SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY
WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAM 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 205 210


DUE TO/(FROM) MEMBERS AT 3-31-16: (120,397) 78,377 (338,788) (282,272) 125,637 475,128 1,153,852 (4,285) 39,317 1,311,432 741,994 3,179,995
  Est. Claims Liab Change From Prior Year 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


Adj. DUE TO/(FROM) (120,397) 78,377 (338,788) (282,272) 125,637 475,128 1,153,852 (4,285) 39,317 1,311,432 741,994 3,179,995


PLUS: Est. Income for remainder of year  
        interest 900 1,551 3,252 4,384 2,217 3,111 7,190 3,119 1,119 2,933 3,712 33,488
        Claim Recoveries
        Dividend
        Premium 172,073 693,814 280,861 611,403 296,778 313,078 665,711 494,631 0 0 349,266 3,877,615
LESS: Est Expense for remainder of year


          Loss Prevention Sub 0
        Loss Control Sub 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 55,000
        Return of funds 0
          Claims costs 27,167 25,847 171,778 169,522 70,936 190,085 145,973 145,973 39,065 23,759 109,538 1,119,644
          Risk Management 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 6,299 69,289
          General & Admin 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 5,381 59,195
          Claims Admin 4,915 8,346 15,770 18,597 3,186 9,335 15,822 9,944 5,967 26,506 11,602 129,990


Estimated Due To/(From) at 6-30-2016 3,813 722,868 (258,903) 128,716 333,829 575,217 1,648,277 320,868 (21,276) 1,247,420 957,151 5,657,980


Member Loss History Ratio
10 year  loss history 3.51% 6.09% 14.36% 16.58% 6.77% 7.77% 19.16% 12.60% 3.37% 2.69% 8.11%


Reserves to reflect 50%  594,243 1,031,037 2,431,148 2,806,994 1,146,161 1,315,461 3,243,788 2,133,180 570,541 455,417 1,373,023 16,930,000
Reserves to reflect 90%  739,838 1,283,650 3,026,801 3,494,732 1,426,981 1,637,761 4,038,545 2,655,828 710,329 566,998 1,709,426 21,078,000
Adjustment to account for 90% confidence 145,595 252,613 595,653 687,738 280,820 322,300 794,757 522,648 139,788 111,581 336,403 4,189,895
 
In excess of 90% confidence level (141,781) 470,255 (854,556) (559,023) 53,010 252,917 853,520 (201,780) (161,064) 1,135,839 620,749 1,468,085


 


A In excess of 90% confidence level   (141,781) 470,255 (854,556) (559,023) 53,010 252,917 853,520 (201,780) (161,064) 1,135,839 620,749 1,468,085


B Self Insured Retention Level 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 3,300,000


C A less B (441,781) 170,255 (1,154,556) (859,023) (246,990) (47,083) 553,520 (501,780) (461,064) 835,839 320,749 827,186


D Return of Funds in Target Range (70,891) 150,000 (427,278) (279,511) 26,505 126,459 150,000 (100,890) (80,532) 150,000 150,000 426,459
     (1/2 of one SIR)


E Return of Funds Above Target Range 0 170,255 0 0 0 0 553,520 0 0 835,839 320,749 1,880,363


F Total Proposed Return of Funds (1 SIR) 0 320,255 0 0 26,505 126,459 703,520 0 0 985,839 470,749 2,633,326


RETURN OF FUNDS CALCULATION


S:\Administration\David\Return of Funds\2016 2017\2016 17 Return of funds








 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623‐2322 


Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  O 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Evaluations of Contractors 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Evaluate Contractors 
 


 
BACKGROUND: Every year we like to evaluate our Contractors, This helps me with 
managing the contractors. It is also helpful in adding contractor to the resource list on the 
web page.  
 
TRAINERS: Shasta Driving School, Safety Center Incorporated, Shaw Valenza, William 
Chiat, Dr. Steve Albrecht, Larry Sweetser,  
 
INVESTIGATORS: Diane Davis Investigations, Kristin McNelis, L. Katrina Meek, Kirk Trostle 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALISTS: Jeanne Gravette, Jennifer Shaw, Terence 
Cassidy(Porter Scott), Employment Law Counsel, Linda Durrer, Manny Tau, Baron Center 
Inc., Patricia Eyres 
 
Law Enforcement Grief Counselor: Beverly Paschal 
 
MISC.:  George Hills Company, York, CSAC/EIA, Lexipol, Health Metrics, Center for 
Hearing Health, Marcum, Chandler Asset Management. 
 
 
  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Evaluate Contractors 
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Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  P 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Administration Allocation Resolution No. 16-04 
 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion/Adoption: of Resolution No. 16-04 approving 
Liability Administration Allocation. 
 
 


 
BACKGROUND: The general thought is to find an appropriate and equitable method to 
share the costs of having our own claims department. The Liability Administration Allocation 
is designed the same as the Workers’ Comp Allocation that was approved this last year.  
 
First the fixed costs are allocated equally to each member, secondly the variable costs are 
allocated based on a three year loss history. The fixed and variable costs are determined by 
the department budget and the discretion of the Executive Director.  
 
 
  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: varies  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution No. 16-04. 
 
 
 








 


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


RESOLUTION NO. 16-04 


 


IN THE MATTER OF SETTING LIABILITY ADMINISTRATION ALLOCATION 


 


 


WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has directed that allocation of Liability administration be 


established for the future allocations, and 


 


WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed many methods of allocating said costs, and 


 


WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the allocation is necessary and equitable to all members. 


 


NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 


TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND HEREBY SETS THE LIABILITY ADMINISTRATION COST 


ALLOCATION AS FOLLOWS: 


 


The Liability, Administration Cost Allocation is as reflected in the attached document shown. 


 


Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Trindel Insurance Fund on the ____ day of May, 2016, by 


the following vote: 


 


AYES:   


NOES:   


ABSTAIN:   


ABSENT: 


 


      TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 


 


 


ATTEST: 


      __________________________ 


      Peter Huebner, 


      Vice-President 


______________________________ 


Carol McElroy, 


Secretary 








 
 
 
 
 
 


 


 
 


P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone : (530) 623‐2322 


Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  Q 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Cafeteria Plan 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion / Action: to approve Cafeteria Plan as 
presented. 
 
BACKGROUND: The Fund has been offering benefits as they have been approved by the 
Board.   
 
Drafting a Cafeteria Plan is an attempt to bring all the benefits into a comprehensive plan. 
Having a Cafeteria plan will simplify the benefit package for better decision making as 
Trindel moves forward.  
 
   
FISCAL IMPACT:  N/A 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Cafeteria Plan 
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Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  R 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: 2015 -2018 Accreditation from California Association of Joint Powers Authorities  
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Informational only 
 
BACKGROUND: Mike Fleming from the CAJPA Board of Directors presenting Accreditation 
with Excellence.   
 
   
FISCAL IMPACT:  Premium discount by EIA GL1 - $7,500   EWC - $7,500 for all members 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Informational only 
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Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  S 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Health Insurance Contribution  
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion / Direction on Health contribution amount 
 
BACKGROUND: Current contribution $500 per employee; or $250 cash if proof of health 
insurance is provided. Plus life contribution. 
 
Cost of Benefits: 
 


JPA  Employee


Health  
PPO  500  237 


HD  500  12 


Health  Savings     0 


Life         5 to 45$  16    


Cash Option  250    


Dental     52.7 


Vision     10.81 


SDI   23 to 98   .08%     41.5 


457 Plan     0 


 
 
 
   
FISCAL IMPACT:   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Discussion / Direction on Health contribution amount 
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Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  T 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Audit Services 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion/Action: Accept Audit Proposal and authorize 
Executive Director to contract with accepted audit firm for a three year term.   
 
BACKGROUND: For the last six years we have had Gallina LLP as our Audit firm and prior 
to that James Marta & Co. the two proposals that you will receive at the meeting are from 
the above mentioned firms.   
 
   
FISCAL IMPACT:  to be determined 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Accept Audit Proposal and authorize Executive Director to contract 
with accepted audit firm for a three year term.   
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Alpine ‐ Colusa ‐ Del Norte ‐ Lassen ‐ Modoc ‐ Mono ‐ Plumas ‐ San Benito ‐ Sierra ‐ Sutter ‐ Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 


www.trindel.org 


Insurance Fund 


 
TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        AGENDA ITEM:  U 
May 2016 
 
 
SUBJECT: Future Meetings 
 
ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Dates for September 2016 meeting in San Benito and 
dates and location for the January 2017 meetings. 
 
BACKGROUND: September 2016 will be held in San Benito 
 
CSAC/EIA Meetings September 6-7, 2016. 
CAJPA Conference September 13-16, 2016. 
RCRC Conference/Board Meeting September 28-30, 2016 in Placer County. 
CALPELRA Conference November 1-4, 2016 in Monterey, California. 
PARMA Conference February 12-15, 2017 in Anaheim, California 
   
FISCAL IMPACT:   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Dates for September 2016 meeting in San Benito and dates and 
location for the January 2017 meetings. 
 
 
 
 








Admin Allocation JV Jan Feb March 2016


10 ADMIN 78,965.18 Run Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 


20 LOSS PREV 89,039.15 Run Statement of net assets


25 P/L CLAIM ADMIN 33,024.25


30 WC CLAIM ADMIN 93,459.85  


294,488.43


Allocation


Resolution No. 06‐06 replacing 99‐03


Workers Comp Property/ Liab


67.00% 33.00%


ADMIN 52,906.67 26,058.51


LOSS PREV 59,656.23 29,382.92


P/L CLAIM ADMIN 0.00 33,024.25 allocated equally per discussion at the feb 30 2012 board meeting


WC CLAIM ADMIN 93,459.85 0.00 Revised board meeting May 2015 resolution 15‐04


206,022.75 88,465.68 294,488.43


Liab losses Prop losses


12/13 13/14 14/15 12/13 13/14 14/15 Total Percent


ALPINE 4 4 3 3 1 2 17 0.0350515


COLUSA 5 3 1 1 1 0 11 0.0226804


DEL NORTE 25 28 14 3 16 12 98 0.2020619


LASSEN 21 20 12 8 7 6 74 0.1525773


MODOC 11 8 4 4 8 7 42 0.0865979


MONO 7 7 4 0 4 8 30 0.0618557


PLUMAS 7 11 4 8 7 11 48 0.0989691


SAN BENITO 17 11 18 1 3 3 53 0.1092784


SIERRA 7 6 1 2 0 2 18 0.0371134


SUTTER 15 20 14 1 1 0 51 0.1051546


TRINITY 19 11 5 4 2 2 43 0.0886598


485


Admin


Loss ‐Prev WC P/L WC P/L P/L


Loss Pre Loss Prev. Admin Admin Admin


    75.00% 25.00%


ALPINE 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 228.35


COLUSA 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 147.75


DEL NORTE 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 1,316.36


LASSEN 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 993.98


MODOC 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 564.15


MONO 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 402.97


PLUMAS 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 644.75


SAN BENITO 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 711.91


SIERRA 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 241.78


SUTTER 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 685.04


TRINITY 5,423.29 2,671.17 4,809.70 1,776.72 577.59


59,656.23 29,382.92 52,906.67 19,543.88 6,514.63


89,039.15 78,965.18


 


W/C year qrt


fixed costs 2015/2016 111,986.00 27,996.50


variable costs 2015/2016 65,463.35 WC Claim


3 year loss 93,459.85 variable  Admin


fixed  1/11 data total % of loss data allocation


ALPINE 2,545 301,596 2.79% 1,827.84 4,372.98


COLUSA 2,545 639,803 5.92% 3,877.56 6,422.70


DEL NORTE 2,545 1,371,574 12.70% 8,312.51 10,857.64


LASSEN 2,545 1,650,220 15.28% 10,001.26 12,546.39


MODOC 2,545 131,151 1.21% 794.85 3,339.98


MONO 2,545 737,226 6.83% 4,468.00 7,013.14


PLUMAS 2,545 1,376,740 12.75% 8,343.81 10,888.95


SAN BENITO 2,545 797,260 7.38% 4,831.84 7,376.98


SIERRA 2,545 405,324 3.75% 2,456.49 5,001.63


SUTTER 2,545 2,429,857 22.50% 14,726.29 17,271.43


TRINITY 2,545 960,785 8.89% 5,822.89 8,368.03


27,997 10,801,536 100.00% 65,463.35 93,459.85


P/L year qrt


fixed costs 2015/2016 38,700.00 9,675.00


variable costs 2015/2016 23,349.25 PL Claim


3 year loss 33,024.25 variable  Admin


fixed  1/11 data total % of loss data allocation


ALPINE 880 405,115 7.39% 1,725.47 2,605.01


COLUSA 880 137,530 2.51% 585.77 1,465.31


DEL NORTE 880 1,131,651 20.64% 4,819.94 5,699.48


LASSEN 880 908,328 16.57% 3,868.76 4,748.30


MODOC 880 555,120 10.13% 2,364.37 3,243.92


MONO 880 619,627 11.30% 2,639.12 3,518.67


PLUMAS 880 327,731 5.98% 1,395.87 2,275.42


SAN BENITO 880 339,888 6.20% 1,447.65 2,327.20


SIERRA 880 324,924 5.93% 1,383.92 2,263.46


SUTTER 880 402,386 7.34% 1,713.85 2,593.39


TRINITY 880 329,763 6.02% 1,404.53 2,284.07


9,675 5,482,063 100.00% 23,349.25 33,024.25








 General Money Mrk Workers' Comp Liab Prop Chandler TOTAL


Account Account Account Account Asset


Tri Counties Tri Counties Tri Counties Tri Counties Management


 


First Qrt Earnings   


7/30/2015  1,435.22 11,367.00 12,802.22


8/31/2015  1,217.78 11,354.00 12,571.78


9/30/2014 1,085.39 11,666.00 12,751.39


  First Qtr Total 0.00 3,738.39 0.00 0.00 34,387.00 38,125.39


  First Qrt end cash Bal 1,279,816.59 6,003,738.39 215,872.32 42,126.30 16,264,139.00 23,805,692.60


   


 


Second Qrt Earnings    


10/31/2015 $1,121.78 $11,994.00 13,115.78


11/30/2015 $1,085.79 $12,680.00 13,765.79


12/31/2015 $1,122.19 $13,340.00 14,462.19


  Second Qrt Total $0.00 $3,329.76 $0.00 $0.00 $38,014.00 41,343.76


 


  Second Qrt end cash Bal 2,539,945.01 6,007,068.15 69,789.23 183,733.44 16,302,153.00 25,102,688.83


   


Third Qrt Earnings


1/31/2016 $1,122.40 $13,491.00 14,613.40


2/28/2016 $1,050.18 $14,043.00 15,093.18


3/31/2016 $1,122.80 $14,568.00 15,690.80


  Third Qrt Total $0.00 $3,295.38 $0.00 $0.00 $42,102.00 45,397.38


  Third Qrt end cash Bal 6,421,301.72 6,010,363.53 144,124.93 154,219.57 16,344,255.00 29,074,264.75


 


Fourth Qrt Earnings


4/30/2016 $1,086.79 1,086.79


5/31/2016 0.00


6/30/2016 0.00


  Fourth Qrt Total $0.00 $1,086.79 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1,086.79


  General Money Mrk Workers' Comp Liab Prop Chandler


 Qrt end cash Bal 6,421,301.72 6,010,363.53 144,124.93 154,219.57 16,344,255.00 29,074,264.75


 


Total FY Int.


125,953.32


Trindel Insurance Fund


Treasurers Report


General
22%


Money Mrk
21%


Workers' 
Comp
0%


Liab Prop
1%


Chandler
56%


California Government Code 53646 requires a "statement denoting the ability to the 
local agency to meet pool's expenditure for the next six months." To the best of my 
knowledge the Trindel pool has sufficient liquidity to meet obligations for the next 







5,086,456 april


5,489,283 may


4,927,485 jun


53,982 jul 


758,929 aug


1,279,816 sept


655,968 oct


1,896,017 nov


2,539,945 dec


 


 


 


 


 


0.000891322


0.000186811


146,081 30,000


90,000


56,081


cash bal 1010 for 2015
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AGENDA 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 


May 25 & 26, 2016 
Plumas County 


Chalet View Lodge 
72056 Highway 70 


Graeagle, CA 96103 
 
 
 


PRESIDENT   VICE PRESIDENT   SECRETARY 
           Chester Robertson         Peter Huebner       Carol McElroy 


 
 May 25, 2015 1:00PM 


 
Call to Order 
 


A. Roll Call. 
 


B. Public Comment: 
 


Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be 
addressed by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be no 
more than fifteen minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable 
regulations including, but not limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and 
for each speaker. No action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not on the 
posted Final Agenda. 
 


C. Consent Agenda: 
 
1. Approval of Minutes of January 21-22, 2016 Meeting. 


 
2. Approval of Register, Checks & Invoices for the second and third quarter of the 2015-16 fiscal year 


pursuant to Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2.  
 


D. Election of President, Vice-President and Secretary for the 2016-17 fiscal year. 
 


E. Appointment of two members to the Executive Committee for the 2016-17 fiscal year. 
 


F. Informational Items: Staff Reports on activities since the January 21-22, 2016 Board Meeting. 
  


G. Discussion/Adoption: Conflict of Interest Code.  
 


H. Discussion/Review: Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues Expenses and changes in Net 
Assets, Budget, Treasurers Report, as of March 31, 2016. 
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I. Review and Adopt: Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code Section 53646(a). (Chandler 
Asset Management)  


 
J. Authorize and Approve: Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for the 2016-2017 


fiscal year as required by Government Code Section 53607. 
 


K. Discussion/Action: Approve Claims Administration Liability Fund. 
 


L. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 16-01 adopting budgets & Salary Schedule for all programs and 
activities for the 2016-17 fiscal year.  


 
M. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 16-02 setting premiums for the 2016-17 fiscal year for all 


programs. 
 


N. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 16-03 approving the return of funds and giving the option to take a 
credit as partial payment of the 2016-17 premium invoice or taken as a return of cash. 


 
O. Discussion: Performance evaluations of contractors.  


 
P. Discussion/Adoption: Resolution No. 16-04 approving Liability Administration Allocation. 


 
Q. Discussion/Action: Cafeteria Plan. 


 
R. Presentation: Accreditation from California Association of Joint Powers Authorities.  


 
S. Discussion/Direction: Employee / Employer Health Contribution.  


 
T. Authorize and Accept: Accept a proposal for audit services.  


 
U. Future Meetings:  


 
V. Closed Session: Executive Director Evaluation 


 
 


Adjourn.   Date:   Time: 
 
Disability Access: The meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available at the 
meeting location.  If you are a person with a disability and you need disability-related modification or 
accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive Director at phone (530) 
623-2322, fax (530) 623-5019 or email dnelson@trindel.org.  Requests for such modifications or 
accommodations must be made at least two full business days before the start of the meeting. 


 
 





